
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMITTEE SUMMONS

C Hanagan
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council
The Pavilions
Cambrian Park
Clydach Vale, CF40 2XX

Meeting Contact: Hannah Williams - Council Business Unit, Democratic Services  
(01443 424062) 

YOU ARE SUMMONED to a meeting of AUDIT COMMITTEE to be held at the 
Committee Room 1, The Pavilions, Cambrian Park, Clydach Vale, Tonypandy, 
CF40 2XX on MONDAY, 3RD FEBRUARY, 2020 at 5.00 PM.

Non Committee Members and Members of the public may request the facility to 
address the Committee at their meetings on the business listed although facilitation 
of this request is at the discretion of the Chair. It is kindly asked that such notification 
is made to Democratic Services by Thursday, 30 January 2020 on the contact 
details listed above, including stipulating whether the address will be in Welsh or 
English.

AGENDA Page 
No’s

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct

Note:
1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 

matter that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the 
personal interest: and

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of the 
disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the Chairman when 
they leave.

2. MINUTES 
To receive the minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
17th December 2019. 

3 - 8



3. INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE 
9 - 24

4. FINALISED AUDIT ASSIGNMENTS 
25 - 46

5. WALES AUDIT OFFICE PROJECT BRIEF: RCT AUDIT COMMITTEE 
SUPPORT AND DEVELOPMENT 

47 - 58
6. WALES AUDIT OFFICE ANNUAL IMPROVEMENT REPORT 2018/19 

- COUNCIL PROGRESS UPDATE 
59 - 80

7. URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any items, which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as a 
matter of urgency.

Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication

Circulation:-

County Borough Councillors: 
Councillor G Caple, Councillor A Cox, Councillor J Cullwick, 
Councillor M Fidler Jones, Councillor M Adams, Councillor M Powell, 
Councillor G Davies, Councillor M Norris, Councillor D Owen-Jones, 
Councillor S Rees, Councillor G Hughes, Councillor S Powell and Councillor R Yeo

Lay Member: Mr R Hull



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE
Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on Tuesday, 17 December 2019 at 5.00 pm at the 

Committee Room 1, The Pavilions, Cambrian Park, Clydach Vale, Tonypandy, CF40 2XX.

Chair in attendance

 Mr R Hull

County Borough Councillors - Audit Committee Members in attendance:-

Councillor G Caple Councillor A Cox
Councillor J Cullwick Councillor M Adams

Councillor D Owen-Jones Councillor S Rees
Councillor G Hughes Councillor S Powell

Councillor R Yeo

Officers in attendance

Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services
Mr P Griffiths, Service Director – Finance & Improvement Services

Mr I Traylor, Service Director – Pensions, Procurement & Transactional Services
Mr M Thomas, Head of Regional Audit Service

Mr A Hopkins, Principal Auditor
Mr M Jones - Wales Audit Office
Mr C Rees - Wales Audit Office

35  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillors K. 
Jones, M Norris, M Fidler Jones, M Powell and G. Davies.

36  Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, the following declarations 
were made pertaining to the agenda:

 County Borough Councillor M. Adams declared a personal interest in 
Item 4 – Internal Audit Finalised Audit Assignments “I am Chair of 
Governors at Pontygwaith Primary. I will stay in the meeting whilst it is 
discussed, but will not take part”; and

 County Borough Councillor D. Owen-Jones declared a personal interest 
in Item 4 – Internal Audit Finalised Audit Assignments “I am Chair of 
Governors at Williamstown Primary. I will stay in the meeting whilst it is 
discussed, but will not take part”.

37  Minutes 

It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 5th November 2019 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting.

There were no matters arising to address in the minutes. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



38  Audit Committee - Appointment of Lay Member 

The Director of Legal Services presented the report, which set out arrangements 
to appoint a replacement Lay Member to the Audit Committee, to be effective 
from the start of the 2020-2021 Municipal Year, in accordance with the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011.

During his presentation, the Director spoke of the Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Bill, which was introduced by Julie James AM, Minister for 
Housing and Local Government on the 18th November 2019. Members were 
informed that should the bill be passed into legislation as drafted, it prescribes 
that one third of members must be lay members and that the Chair must be a lay 
member.

One Member questioned whether the appointment of the new Lay Member could 
be delayed to complement the potential changes made within the Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Bill. The Director acknowledged the 
suggestion but advised that the timescales would not be suitable as the Bill 
would be passed in late Summer/Autumn, leaving the Audit Committee without a 
Lay Member for a number of months. 

Members RESOLVED:
1. To acknowledge the decision of the Lay Member of the Audit Committee 

to resign from his position at the end of the 2019-2020 Municipal Year;
2. To acknowledge the arrangements, as set out in the report, relating to 

the appointment of a new Lay Member to the Audit Committee for a term 
of office commencing from the beginning of the 2020-2021 Municipal 
Year until the next ordinary Local Government Elections in 2022; and

3. To note that the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill contains 
provisions amending the constitution of the Audit Committee and its 
terms of reference.

39  Internal Audit - Finalised Audit Assignments 

The Head of the Regional Internal Audit Service introduced the report of the 
Director of Finance and Digital Services, in respect of the audit assignments 
completed between 19th October 2019 and 30th November 2019.

Members were asked to consider the following audit assignments:
 Pre-Employment Checks – Schools 2018/19;
 Leisure Services – Cash & Banking 2019/20;
 Llanharan Primary 2019/20;
 Williamstown Primary 2019/20;
 Penygawsi Primary 2019/20;
 Maerdy Community Primary 2019/20;
 Pontyclun Primary 2019/20;
 YGG Abercynon 2019/20;
 Pontygwaith Primary 2019/20;
 Ysgol Llanhari Follow Up 2019/20;
 Enforcement 2019/20; and  
 Waste Services 2019/20.

Page 4

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld12877/pri-ld12877-e.pdf


In respect of the audit report for Pre-Employment Checks for Schools, one 
Member raised concerns about the four retrospective checks and queried how 
long the people were in post without DBS checks. Officers advised that the 
information would be provided to the Member. 

In relation to the audit report for Leisure Services, one Member noted that issues 
had been identified at Llantrisant Leisure Centre in respect of Paying In Books, 
E-Returns and LOOMIS receipts on more than one occasion and asked if there 
were any procedures in place to resolve it. Officers advised that they would write 
to the management of Leisure Services to draw their attention to this and that it 
had been raised by Audit Committee, and to request an update on these specific 
areas for Audit Committee.

In relation to the audit report for Williamstown Primary, Members spoke of the 
current requirements for safeguarding training and questioned whether all 
schools were aware that Level 1 and 2 needed to be reviewed every 3 years and 
facilitated by RCT, with Level 3 being trained every 2 years. Officers informed 
Members that this would be checked with relevant Officers to confirm whether 
the advice provided to schools is consistent.

One Member spoke of the irregular banking of income, which had been identified 
in 5.3.1 of the report for Williamstown Primary and the risk of carrying significant 
funds. Discussions ensued around the introduction of a secure cash collection 
from LOOMIS, the costs involved in the cash collection service and the latest 
guidance issued to schools from Education & Inclusion Services in respect of 
safeguarding training requirements. Officers advised that an email would be 
distributed to Members with the above-mentioned information. 

In relation to the audit report for YGG Abercynon, Members spoke of the 
transitional protection measures for Free School Meals, introduced by Welsh 
Government on April 1st 2019, during the rollout of Universal Credit. Members 
agreed that it would be beneficial for the changes to be distributed to schools, if 
this had not already been actioned. 

Discussions ensued in respect of the follow-up audit report for Ysgol Llanhari 
with the Head of the Regional Internal Audit Service informing Members that 18 
of the recommendations had been completed at the time of the follow-up visit 
and, since then, it has been confirmed that more recommendations have been 
implemented. Members queried the certification process for confirming whether 
agreed recommendations have been implemented and sought assurance that 
the recommendations had been implemented for Ysgol Llanhari. The officer 
advised that Ysgol Llanhari would be included within the following year’s audit 
plan and the outcome reported to Audit Committee. 

Referring to 5.1.6 of the Enforcement audit report, one Member questioned 
whether an agreement had been reached regarding the transfer of the existing 
3GS footage to RCT and spoke of its importance for officers to pursue this. 
Officers advised that it would be checked with the Council’s Information 
Management Team and the Service Manager, and an update would be reported 
at the next meeting of the Audit Committee.

One Member referred to 5.1.2 of the same report and raised concerns that there 
was no ‘formal’ dispute process in place for individuals who have been issued 
with a Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) to challenge the decision. The Member felt 

Page 5



that it should be a high priority in order to provide the public with assurance. 
Officers advised that an update in respect of the implementation of the 
recommendation would be reported at the next meeting of the Audit Committee.

It was RESOLVED:
1. To receive an update at the next meeting of the Audit Committee on the 

procedures in place to ensure payment issues identified at Llantrisant 
Leisure Centre are not repeated, in relation to the Leisure Services audit 
report;

2. To check whether  the safeguarding training requirements to schools had 
been communicated consistently; 

3. That officers distribute information in relation to LOOMIS to Members in 
advance of the next Audit Committee meeting;

4. That the transitional protection changes introduced by Welsh 
Government in respect of Free School Meals is communicated to 
schools, if required;

5. That a follow up review of Ysgol Llanhari is included in the Audit Plan for 
the next financial year; 

6. That an update is provided at the next meeting of the Audit Committee on 
whether an agreement has been reached regarding the transfer of the 
existing 3GS footage to RCT; and

7. That an update is provided at the next meeting of the Audit Committee on 
whether a ‘formal’ dispute process had been put in place for individuals 
who have been issued with a FPN to challenge the decision. 

 

40  Annual Governance Statement Update 

The Service Director, Finance & Improvement Services provided the Audit 
Committee with an update on the status of the recommendations that were 
made within the 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement.

Referring to the principle ‘Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong 
commitment to ethical values and respectin
[...]
come is securely retained whilst at the School.

this would allow the School to make deposits 
in respect of the School Private Fund (and 
School Dinner Money) in a safe environment 
thus eliminating the risks associated with visits 
to the bank / post office.    

5.3.2

Low

There are only 2 cheque signatories for the School Private Fund and 
both signatures are required to authorise a cheque. 

The School should add another cheque 
signatory to ensure that cheques can always 
be authorised and issued promptly.

Implemented 

5.4.1

Medium

The School's inventory has not been updated for a number of years. A full inventory review of all School equipment 
should be undertaken as soon as possible.

Thereafter an annual review should be carried 
out to ensure that the record is accurate and 
up-to-date. 

31 March 2020

P
age 46



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20

AUDIT COMMITTEE

3RD FEBRUARY 2020
AGENDA ITEM NO. 5 

JOINT REPORT OF THE SERVICE 
DIRECTOR FOR DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES AND COMMUNICATION 
AND THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
AND DIGITAL SERVICES 

WALES AUDIT OFFICE PROJECT 
BRIEF: RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE 

SUPPORT AND DEVELOPMENT 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide Members with the Wales Audit Office 
Project Brief, which has been produced to support and develop the Audit 
Committee, as part of the Council’s wider governance arrangements.

2. RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Audit Committee:

2.1 Acknowledge the content of the Wales Audit Office Project Brief for Rhondda 
Cynon Taf County Borough Council’s Audit Committee, which is attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report. 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1 To inform Members of the work, which will be undertaken by the Wales Audit 
Office, to support and develop the Audit Committee in continuing to effectively 
discharge its role. 

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 Good governance within Rhondda Cynon Taf is ultimately the responsibility of 
Full Council. Full Council is supported in this role by those with leadership roles 
and statutory responsibilities along with the accountability arrangements in 
place in the form of its structure of Committees. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



4.2 At the Audit Committee meeting on 5th November 2019, Wales Audit Office 
provided Members with an overview of the role of the Auditor General for Wales 
and the Wales Audit Office. The presentation covered External Audit’s 
assessment functions, the responsibilities in relation to the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015, the 2019 Work Programme and examples of 
recent reports for Members to access.

4.3 The above update also included an overview of the Wales Audit Office Audit 
Performance Plan for Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council in 2019-20 
and in particular the project for the Wales Audit Office to work alongside Audit 
Committee members and relevant officers to support and further develop the 
Committee, as part of the Council’s wider governance arrangements.

4.4 Audit Committee Members spoke positively of this project and acknowledged 
the improvements made to the Council’s Scrutiny Committees, following a 
number of reviews undertaken by the Wales Audit Office, which have helped to 
further strengthen the Council’s governance arrangements. For Audit 
Committee’s information, the progress made by the Council in addressing the 
Wales Audit Office Report ‘Fit for the Future’ was reported to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 1st May 2019.  

5. WALES AUDIT OFFICE PROJECT BRIEF: RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE SUPPORT AND DEVELOPMENT

5.1 As detailed in Appendix 1, the Wales Audit Office will seek to develop and scope 
activities with the Council that align with Audit Committee’s forward plan and 
work programme.

5.2 The project will run over a 12 month period, whereby the Wales Audit Office will 
evaluate the effectiveness of the work undertaken by officers and Members and 
provide feedback. 

5.3 The project will consider: 
• The Council’s training and development for members, aligning with annual 

appraisals and personal development priorities; 
• Changes in membership of Audit Committee, including new Chair and 

appointment of a new lay member to the Committee; 
• The impact of new local government legislation (as and when enacted) on 

the role of the audit committee, its responsibilities and its function; and 
• The Regional Internal Audit Service and the relationship with audit 

committee and council officers. 

Page 48

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/OverviewandScrutinyCommittee/2019/05/01/Reports/AgendaItem2ReviewOverviewScrutinyFitfortheFuture.pdf


5.4 This project will also run in parallel with the work being progressed by the 
Council to take forward the recommendations set out in the Audit Committee 
Annual Report reported to Audit Committee on 25th March 2019. This work has 
included updating the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference and also 
undertaking preparatory work to enable the Committee to assess its skills and 
knowledge (with an update on the latter being scheduled to be reported to the 
next Audit Committee meeting).  

6.       LEGAL IMPLICATIONS OR LEGISLATION CONSIDERED

6.1 The Wales Audit Office project is being undertaken to help discharge the 
Auditor General’s duties under section 17 of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004 
(the 2004 Act) and section 18 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009, 
and it may also inform a study for improving value for money under section 41 
of the 2004 Act, and/or an examination undertaken by the Auditor General 
under section 15 of the Well-being of Future Generations Act (Wales) 2015.

        
7. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

7.1 There are no equality or diversity implications as a result of the 
recommendations set out in the report.

8. CONSULTATION / INVOLVEMENT

8.1 There are no consultation implications
[...]
t brief sets out why we are undertaking the review and outlines its focus, 
methodology, outputs and timing. 

Legislative basis for the review 
3 This project is being undertaken to help discharge the Auditor General’s duties 

under section 17 of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004 (the 2004 Act) and section 
18 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009, and it may also inform a study 
for improving value for money under section 41 of the 2004 Act, and/or an 
examination undertaken by the Auditor General under section 15 of the Well-being 
of Future Generations Act (Wales) 2015. 

Purpose of the review 
4 The Wales Audit Office will provide a contribution to Audit Committee’s 

development, as part of the Council’s wider governance arrangements, and see 
our role working alongside the Council’s own development programme for Audit 
Committee. The work will provide assurance, support and insight. 

Exhibit 1 Wales Audit Office role in supporting Audit Committee development 

 

Audit Committee 
Baseline: Self-
Assessment 

WAO: Facilitation 
‘Assurance  

Explain & Inspire’ 

Regional 
Internal Audit 

Service 

Council:  
Training & 

Development 
Support 

Key roles of 
Committee Chair & 

Lay member 

Page 54



 

Page 5 of 8 - Project Brief – Audit Committee Support and Development – Rhondda Cynon Taf 
County Borough Council 

Focus of the review 
5 We will develop and scope activities with the Council that align with its Audit 

Committee’s forward plan and work programme. In doing so, we will use the 
Committee’s self-assessment as a base-line and take due consideration of the 
evolving changes that will impact Audit Committee over the next 12 months.  
The project will consider: 

• the Council’s training and development for members, aligning with annual 
appraisals and personal development priorities; 

• changes in membership of Audit Committee, including new Chair and 
appointment of a new lay member to the Committee; 

• impact of new local government l
[...]
 require further action or attention by Audit Committee. 

2.2 Consider whether there are any matters of a performance nature that require review 
by the Council’s scrutiny committees.  

3. ARRANGEMENTS FOR MONITORING WALES AUDIT OFFICE PROPOSALS FOR 
IMPROVEMENT / RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 The Council recognises the important role the Wales Audit Office plays in supporting 
on-going improvement to governance and service delivery, and uses the oversight of 
Audit Committee and Scrutiny Committees to oversee the arrangements and the 
monitoring of progress. 

Audit Committee 

3.2 The Terms of Reference of the Council’s Audit Committee include the following 
responsibilities in relation to reports from the Council’s External Auditor (for the 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/Council/2019/09/18/Reports/Item6WalesAuditOfficeAnnualImprovementAudit.pdf


purposes of this report the External Auditor being the Wales Audit Office): Point O - 
‘To receive and consider reports of the External Auditor in relation to matters of 
financial probity and corporate governance and providing the opportunity for direct 
discussion with the auditor(s) on these’ and Point P – ‘Consider national reports, for 
example, from the Wales Audit Office, of relevance to the work of the Authority’. 

3.3 To discharge the above requirements, the Council’s Audit Committee has 
responsibility for: 

 Providing independent assurance that there are adequate controls in place to 
mitigate key risks; and  

 Determining whether there are any matters of a governance, internal control or 
risk management nature that require further action or attention. 

3.4 As part of discharging its Terms of Reference, Audit Committee should also take 
account of the conclusions and findings from each Wales Audit Office report when 
forming an opinion on the adequacy of internal control / governance arrangements in 
place.  

3.5 In addition to the above
[...]
tps://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/Performancebudgetsandspending/Councilperformance/RelatedDocuments/RegulatoryReports/RegulatoryReports1819/RCTComplianceCertperformance.pdf
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/Performancebudgetsandspending/Councilperformance/RelatedDocuments/RegulatoryReports/RegulatoryReports1819/RCTComplianceCertperformance.pdf
https://www.audit.wales/publication/rhondda-cynon-taf-county-borough-council-delivering-less-environmental-health-services


Type of Report Report Title Proposals For 
Improvement 

Reported
building on the study previously undertaken by 
the Auditor General as part of the ‘Delivering with 
Less’ themed studies.

included in 
Appendix 1 

Corporate Safeguarding Arrangements 
Review of the effectiveness of Corporate 
Safeguarding arrangements building on the study 
previously undertaken by the Auditor General in 
this area.

6 Proposals for 
Improvement

included in 
Appendix 1 

Reviews by other inspection and regulation bodies

Care Inspectorate 
Wales (CIW): 

Inspection of Older Adults Services 4 Proposals for 
Improvement 

included in 
Appendix 1 

Care Inspectorate 
Wales:

Local authority annual performance review letter No

4.2 An update on the progress made by Council services, to date, to implement the 
proposals for improvement/recommendations made by the Wales Audit Office, where 
applicable to Rhondda Cynon Taf, is set out in Appendix 1.  For Members information, 
this up date was also reported to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 20 January 
2020.  

4.3 In line with the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference, the Committee is requested to 
(in addition to Members own lines of enquiry):  

 Consider whether there are any matters of a governance, internal control or risk 
management nature that require further action or attention; and

 Consider whether there are any matters of a performance nature that require 
review by the Council’s scrutiny committees

5. CONCLUSIONS 

5.1 Wales Audit Office reports pla

Minutes of the meeting


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE
Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee meeting held on Monday, 3 February 2020 at 5.00 
pm at the Committee Room 1,  The Pavilions, Cambrian Park, Clydach Vale, Tonypandy, CF40 

2XX.

Chair in attendance – Mr R Hull

County Borough Councillors - Audit Committee Members in attendance:-

Councillor G Caple Councillor A Cox
Councillor J Cullwick Councillor M Adams
Councillor G Davies Councillor M Norris

Councillor D Owen-Jones Councillor G Hughes
Councillor S Powell Councillor R Yeo

Officers in attendance

Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services
Mr P Griffiths, Service Director – Finance & Improvement Services

Ms L Cumpston, Group Audit Manager
Mr C Rees - Wales Audit Office

Mr T Griffiths - Wales Audit Office

44  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillors K. 
Jones, S. Rees, M. Powell and M. Fidler Jones.

45  Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda.

46  Minutes 

It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 17th December 2019 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting.

47  Matters Arising 

At the previous meeting, Members raised a number of questions, which are 
detailed within Minute No. 39 – 

 Members identified that audit findings in respect of Paying in Books, E-
Returns and LOOMIS receipts at Llantrisant Leisure Centre had been raised 
on more than one occasion and asked if there were any procedures in place 
to resolve it. Officers assured Members that all staff at the Leisure Centre 
had been reminded of the procedures to be followed by Leisure 
Management and compliance checks had been introduced. Officers also 
confirmed that information has been provided to Audit Committee members, 



via email, setting out cash collection costs for LOOMIS.    
 In relation to the audit report for Williamstown Primary, Members raised 

concerns around safeguarding training and questioned whether all schools 
were aware that Level 1 and 2 needed to be reviewed every 3 years and 
facilitated by RCT, with Level 3 being trained every 2 years. Officers 
informed Members that an email had been circulated to all schools in 2018 
and again in 2019 by the Director of Education & Inclusion Services to 
ensure consistency and copies of these emails had also been forwarded to 
all Members for information. 

 In relation to the audit report for YGG Abercynon, Members spoke of the 
transitional protection measures for Free School Meals, introduced by Welsh 
Government on April 1st 2019, during the rollout of Universal Credit and felt 
that it would be beneficial for the changes to be distributed to schools. 
Officers advised Members that individual emails had already been circulated 
to the schools, informing them of each child’s entitlement and as part of this 
communication schools had been signposted to Welsh Government’s 
website for further information.

 In respect of Ysgol Llanhari, Members sought assurance that the 
recommendations had been implemented. Officers confirmed that Ysgol 
Llanhari would be included within the following year’s audit plan and the 
outcome reported to a future meeting of the Audit Committee.

 In respect of the Enforcement audit report, Members questioned whether an 
agreement had been reached regarding the transfer of the existing 3GS 
footage to the Council. Officers assured Members that this was in hand and 
that the transfer would be complete by April 2020. 

 Members raised concerns that there was no ‘formal’ dispute process in place 
for individuals who have been issued with a Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) to 
challenge the decision. Officers explained that following April 2020, where 
the transfer of existing 3GS footage to the Council would be complete, a 
formal process would be implemented. The officer acknowledged that the 
right to appeal is key and explained that there were appropriate measures in 
place in the interim.

48  Internal Audit Performance 

The Group Audit Manager presented the Internal Audit performance for the 
period 1st April 2019 and 20th January 2020. 

It was reported that the Internal Audit Plan currently includes 69 individual audit 
assignments and, as at the 20th January 2020, 59% of planned audit work had 
been completed to report stage. The officer was pleased to report that this was 
broadly in line with the position reported the same time last year. 

The officer advised Members that although the report stated that there was one 
audit assignment in progress, there were a number of assignments in the early 
stages of planning. The officer added that following completion of the planning 
process, the audit assignments will commence and the status of the audits 
amended accordingly. 

Referring to Appendix 2 of the report, where the status of the recommendations 
was outlined, the officer advised that the overdue recommendations had now 



been implemented. 

Following consideration of the report, it was RESOLVED to approve the 
information provided.

49  Finalised Audit Assignments 

The Chair introduced the report of the Director of Finance and Digital Services, 
in respect of the audit assignments completed between 1st December 2019 and 
20th January 2020. 

Members were asked to consider the following audit assignments:
 Community and Children’s Services - The Broker Service 2019/20;
 Community and Children’s Services - Direct Payments 2019/20;
 Community and Children’s Services - Llwydcoed Crematorium 

2019/20; and
 Education and Inclusion Services - Perthcelyn Community Primary 

School 2019/20.

In relation to the audit assignment for the Broker Service 2019/20, one Member 
referred to recommendation 5.1.2 and the position that 9 out of 16 referrals did 
not meet the agreed timescale of replying within 24 hours. The Officer explained 
that the audit review had identified occasions where there were delays 
measured in days not hours and that the table in the audit report reflected these 
occasions.  Following discussion, Members were content that the finding was a 
low priority and that appropriate arrangements had been put in place to monitor 
the area. 

Following discussion, it was RESOLVED to receive and acknowledge the 
information contained within the report.

50  Wales Audit Office Project Brief: RCT Audit Committee Support and 
Development 

The Service Director of Finance and Improvement Services provided Members 
with the Wales Audit Office Project Brief, which had been produced to support 
and develop the Audit Committee, as part of the Council’s wider governance 
arrangements.

It was explained that the project would run over a 12 month period and 
the Wales Audit Office will seek to develop and scope activities with the 
Council that align with Audit Committee’s forward plan and work 
programme. The Service Director added that the project will consider the 
Council’s training and development for members; 

• changes in membership of Audit Committee, including new Chair 
and appointment of a new lay member to the Committee; the impact 
of new local government legislation (as and when enacted) on the 
role of the audit committee, its responsibilities and its function; and 

• The Regional Internal Audit Service and the relationship with audit 
committee and council officers. 

The Chair of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee spoke of the 



Local Government & Elections (Wales) Bill and advised that the 
Committee met on 13th January 2020 to collate its response to the 
proposals. The Member stated that whilst the Committee generally 
welcomed many aspects of the Bill, they did not support proposals to 
increase the level of lay membership as it was felt that there would be a 
reduced level of democratic accountability. 

Members sought clarity on the reason for the project and if there was any 
further information on the workshops. Wales Audit Office fed back that the 
new local government legislation (when enacted) and its impact on Audit 
Committee and the Council’s preparedness for this, was one of the key 
drivers for the project. The Wales Audit Office added that further 
information will be discussed with the Audit Committee with regard to 
workshops at a forthcoming meeting. 
Discussions ensued around the development of the Audit Committee 
Work Programme and training of its Members. Members welcomed the 
project and recognised that, regardless of any changes resulting from the 
Local Government & Elections (Wales) Bill, a project of this nature will 
help to further develop the effectiveness of Audit Committee’s work. 

The Audit Committee RESOLVED to acknowledge the content of the 
Wales Audit Office Project Brief for Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 
Council’s Audit Committee.

51  Wales Audit Office Annual Improvement Report 2018/19 - Council Progress 
Update 

The Service Director of Finance and Improvement Services provided the Audit 
Committee with the Wales Audit Office ‘Annual Improvement Report 2018/19’, 
which was presented to Council on 18 September 2019 and provided an update 
in respect of the progress made to date by the Council in implementing the 
proposals for improvement.

Members were reminded that to discharge the requirements of its Terms of 
Reference, the Council’s Audit Committee has responsibility for: 

 Providing independent assurance that there are adequate controls in 
place to mitigate key risks; and  

 Determining whether there are any matters of a governance, internal 
control or risk management nature that require further action or attention. 

It was added that as part of discharging its Terms of Reference, Audit 
Committee should also take account of the conclusions and findings from each 
Wales Audit Office report when forming an opinion on the adequacy of internal 
control / governance arrangements in place. 
 
The Service Director drew Members’ attention to table 1 of the report, where the 
Wales Audit Office‘s annual improvement reports were outlined and explained 
that these had also been reported to the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 20th January 2020 to review and challenge the progress the 
Council is making toward implementing agreed actions. 

Discussions ensued around the different, albeit, complementary role, of the 



Council’s Scrutiny function and the potential overlap of the reports between 
Committees. The Chair commented that a number of the National reports 
detailed in table 1, were not matters of a governance, internal control or a risk 
management nature and as such, requested whether these could be reported an 
‘information reports’ to Audit Committee in the future to ensure the Committee’s 
time is appropriately afforded to those key matters that relate to its Terms of 
Reference. The Service Director confirmed that this feedback will be taken 
account of as part of future updates to Audit Committee. 

The Audit Committee RESOLVED:
a) That there were no matters of a governance, internal control or risk 

management nature that require further action or attention by Audit 
Committee; and

b) That there were no matters of a performance nature that require review 
by the Council’s scrutiny committees.  

This meeting closed at 5.35 pm R Hull
Chairman.


